

Welcome to the PERFECT CHOICE **Design world**

Before using this product it is important to read this manual.

Bluetooth® Audio Receiver with built-in Microphone PC-217244



V.PCD 1.2

Content

- Bluetooth® receiver 1 piece
- USB charge cable 1 piece
- User's manual 1 piece

Features

- Get rid of cable restrictions.
- Receive audio from Bluetooth® sources and connect your receiver to headphones or speakers.
- Built-in microphone that can be used with smart phones or PCs.
- Rechargeable battery.
- Supports the following Bluetooth® profiles: A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile), HSP (Headset Profile), HFP (Hands-Free Profile), AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile).
- Works up to 10 meters.

Before using



Charging

1. Connect one end of the USB cable to the headset and the other end to a computer or to an USB power adapter.
2. While battery is charging the red LED indicator will be turn on. When the battery is fully charged, the red LED indicator will turn off.

Note: Your device has a built-in rechargeable battery so you should charge it for at least 3 hours before the first use.

Functions

Turn “ON” and “OFF”

Press the “MFB” button for 3 seconds to turn it on. Your device will beep and the LED indicator will blink in blue 3 times.

To turn it off, press the “MFB” button about 3~6 seconds. Your device will beep and the LED indicator will blink in red 3 times.

Pairing

1. While the headset is OFF press and hold MFB button for about 6 seconds until the LED indicator blinks red and blue.
2. Set a Bluetooth® device in pairing mode. (Check the device user manual for reference).



3. The receiver will be visible as “PC-217244”. Select it to connect to your PC or phone.
4. The passkey to complete the pairing process is “0000”.

Note: For some devices is not necessary to enter a passkey. For Bluetooth® audio devices that don't require passkey is necessary to make sure that its output passkey is 0000.

Working in Audio/Video mode

- Short press MFB button to toggle play/pause action.
- Short press Vol+ or Vol- to adjust volume one step at the time.
- Press and hold Vol+ to constantly increase the volume.
- Press and hold Vol- to constantly decrease the volume.
- Short press Forward or Backward button to select songs

Working in headset mode

Standby mode:

- Double click MFB button to start voice dial function.
- Long press MFB button to start the last number redial function

Incoming call mode:

- Short press MFB button to accept phone call.
- Long press MFB button to reject incoming call.

During a call:

- Short press Vol+ or Vol- to adjust volume.
- Long press MFB button (until you hear a beep tone) to toggle the call between headset or the phone.
- Short press MFB button to end call.
- Press simultaneously Forward and Backward buttons to toggle microphone mute.

LED indicator status

| | |
|------------------------|--|
| POWER ON | LED indicator blinks 3 times in blue. |
| POWER OFF | LED indicator blinks 3 times in red. |
| PAIRING | Blue and red LED flashes in blue then red. |
| STANDBY MODE | LED indicator turns On in blue. |
| AV ACTIVE MODE | LED indicator blinks in blue twice every 2 seconds. |
| HEADSET ACTIVE MODE | LED indicator blinks in blue once every 2 seconds. |
| LOW BATTERY INDICATION | LED indicator blinks in red continuously once 2 sec. |
| AUTO SHUTDOWN LED | Indicator blinks in red 3 times and powers off (5 minutes if there is no connection) |

Compatibility

- Bluetooth® 2.1+EDR
- Profiles: HSP (Headset Profile), HFP (Hands-Free Profile), A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) y AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)

Troubleshooting

Bluetooth® receiver does not turn on

- Fully charge the battery.

Both devices cannot be paired

- Start again the procedure to pair both devices.
- Check if connecting device requires no passkey and make sure default passkey is set to “0000”, same as the receiver.

One or more profiles are not available

- Check if Bluetooth® emitter’s protocol is compatible with receiver’s protocol.

Safety and Care Information

- Handle with care. Avoid dropping your headset.
- Always store the device turned off and protected from heavy objects.
- Do not store at high temperatures (greater than 110 ° F) like a car at direct sunlight.
- Do not expose your device to liquids
- Clean with a damp cloth slightly.
- Keep equipment away from dust.

Technical specifications

| | |
|-------------------------|------------------------------|
| Power supply: | 5 Vcc 500 mA |
| Battery capacity: | 90 mAh |
| Working time talk mode: | 4 hours |
| Stand-by mode: | 140 hours |
| Work frequency: | 2.4 GHz |
| Bluetooth® version: | Bluetooth® 2.1 + EDR |
| Operating Distance: | Up to 10 m in open air |
| Bluetooth® profiles: | A2DP, HSP, HFP (V1.5), AVRCP |

Contents, specifications and options are subject to change without notice.

Regulatory Information



Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

The product comply with the FCC portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this manual.

The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Technical support:

Mexico / US

01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423) / 1-800 PCHOICE

soporte@perfectchoice.com.mx

Imported by: Master Choice S.A. de C.V.

Magallanes # 1155

Col. Santa Anita Zip. 45603

Tlaquepaque, Jalisco. México

R.F.C. MCH-920810-FE6

Made in china



Bienvenidos al mundo PERFECT CHOICE Design

Antes de comenzar a usar el producto es importante que leas este manual.



MANUAL DE USO

Receptor Bluetooth® de Audio con Micrófono Integrado
PC-217244



Contenido

- Receptor Bluetooth® 1 pieza
- Cable de carga USB 1 pieza
- Manual de usuario 1 pieza

Características

- Elimine las restricciones del cable.
- Reciba señales de audio de otros dispositivos Bluetooth® y conecte su receptor a audífonos o bocinas.
- Cuenta con micrófono incorporado que puede utilizarse con smartphones o computadoras.
- Batería recargable.
- Compatible con los siguientes perfiles de Bluetooth®: A2DP (Perfil Avanzado de Distribución de Audio Avanzado), HSP (Perfil de Auriculares), HFP (Perfil Manos Libres), AVRCP (Perfil de Control Remoto de Audio y Video).
- Rango de operación de 10 metros.



Carga de la batería

1. Conecte un extremo del cable USB al auricular y el otro extremo a la computadora o a un adaptador de corriente para USB.
2. El indicador LED se encenderá en color rojo mientras la batería se está cargando.
3. El indicador se apagará cuando la batería esté totalmente cargada.

Nota: Su dispositivo tiene incorporada una batería recargable que deberá cargarse al menos por 3 horas antes de utilizarse por primer vez.

Funciones

Encendido y Apagado

Presione el botón “MFB” durante 3 segundos para encender el dispositivo. El dispositivo emitirá un sonido y el indicador LED parpadeará 3 veces en color azul.

Para apagar el dispositivo, presione el botón “MFB” durante 3 a 6 segundos. El dispositivo emitirá un sonido y el indicador LED parpadeará 3 veces en color rojo.

Acoplamiento

5. Con el auricular apagado, mantenga presionada la tecla MFB durante 6 segundos aproximadamente, hasta que el indicador LED parpadeé en rojo y azul.
6. Ponga un dispositivo Bluetooth® en modo de acoplamiento (Consulte el manual de usuario del dispositivo para su referencia).
7. El receptor será visible con el nombre “PC-217244”. Selecciónelo para conectarlo con su computadora o teléfono.



8. La clave (passkey) para completar el proceso de acoplamiento es “0000”.

Nota: Para algunos dispositivos no será necesario introducir el passkey. Es necesario asegurarse de que la clave de salida (output passkey) sea 0000 en aquellos dispositivos de audio Bluetooth que no requieren clave de salida (output passkey).

Operación en modo Audio/Video

- Presione brevemente el botón MFB para cambiar entre las funciones de reproducir y pausa.
- Presione brevemente las teclas Vol+ o Vol- para ajustar el volumen un paso a la vez.
- Mantenga presionada la tecla Vol+ para aumentar el volumen.
- Mantenga presionada la tecla Vol- para disminuir el volumen.
- Presione brevemente la tecla Avance o Retroceso para seleccionar la canción a escuchar.

Operación en modo Auricular

Modo de espera (Standby)

- Haga doble clic en el botón MFB para iniciar la función de marcación por voz.
- Haga una pulsación larga para iniciar la función de re marcado del último número.

Llamada entrante

- Pulse el botón MFB para aceptar una llamada entrante.
- Haga una pulsación larga para rechazar la llamada.

Durante una llamada:

- Pulse brevemente la tecla Vol+ o Vol- para ajustar el volumen.
- Para cambiar entre el teléfono y los auriculares, haga una pulsación larga en el botón MFB (hasta que escuche un sonido o tono de bip).
- Para terminar la llamada, pulse el botón MFB.
- Presione simultáneamente los botones Avance y Retroceso para activar o desactivar el modo de micrófono en silencio (mute/unmute).

Estado del Indicador LED

ENCENDIDO

APAGADO

ACOPLAMIENTO

MODO DE ESPERA (STANDBY)

MODO ACTIVO AV

MODO AURICULAR ACTIVO

BATERIA BAJA

AUTO APAGADO

El indicador LED parpadea 3 veces en color azul.

El indicador LED parpadea 3 veces en color rojo.

El indicador LED parpadea alternadamente en azul y rojo.

El indicador LED se enciende en azul.

El indicador LED parpadea 2 veces cada 2 segundos en color azul.

El indicador LED parpadea una vez cada 2 segundos en color azul.

El indicador LED enciende en rojo continuamente cada 2 segundos.

El indicador LED parpadea 3 veces en color rojo y el equipo se apaga.

El equipo se apaga a los 5 minutos si no existe conexión.

Compatibilidad

- Bluetooth® 2.1+EDR
- Perfiles: HSP (Headset Profile/Perfil de Auriculares), HFP (Hands-Free Profile/ Perfil Manos Libres), A2DP (Audio Distribution Profile/Perfil Avanzado de Distribución de Audio Avanzado) y AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile/ Perfil de Control Remoto de Audio y Video)

Solución de Problemas

El receptor Bluetooth® no enciende

- Cargue completamente la batería.

Los dispositivos no se pueden acoplar

- Comience nuevamente el proceso de acoplamiento de ambos dispositivos.
- Verifique si el dispositivo a conectar requiere o no de clave de salida (output passkey) y asegúrese de utilizar “0000” como clave predeterminada en ambos dispositivos.

Uno o más perfiles no están disponibles

- Verifique que el protocolo del emisor Bluetooth® sea compatible con el del receptor.

Información de Seguridad y Cuidados

- Manéjese con cuidado. Evite dejar caer el equipo.
- Siempre almacene su equipo apagado y protegido de objetos pesados.
- No se almacene en lugares donde la temperatura sea alta (superior a 110 °F o 43 ° C), tal como dentro de un auto bajo el sol.
- No se moje o esponga a líquidos.
- Limpie con un paño ligeramente húmedo.
- Manténgase protegido y alejado del polvo.

Especificaciones Técnicas

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| Fuente de Poder: | 5 Vcc 500 mA |
| Capacidad de la Batería: | 90 mAh |
| Tiempo de operación en modo de llamada: | 4 hours |
| Tiempo de operación en modo de espera (Stand-by): | 40 hours |
| Frecuencia de operación: | 2.4 GHz |
| Versión Bluetooth®: | Bluetooth® 2.1 + EDR |
| Distancia de Operación: | hasta 10 m en espacio abierto |
| Perfiles Bluetooth®: | A2DP, HSP, HFP (V1.5), AVRCP |

El contenido, las especificaciones y opciones están sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

Información sobre Normativas

Declaración de interferencias de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement)



Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones de radio.

Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede ser determinado apagando y prendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una de las siguientes medidas:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepción.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo en una toma de corriente o circuito diferente al del receptor.
- Para asistencia técnica, consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/TV.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para operar este equipo.

El producto cumple con el límite de la FCC para exposición portable a RF establecido para un entorno no controlado y es seguros para la operación que se describe en este manual. La mayor reducción de la exposición a RF se puede lograr si el producto puede mantenerse lo más lejos posible del cuerpo del usuario.

Este transmisor no debe ser colocado o puesto en funcionamiento junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.



Atención al Cliente:

México

01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423)

soporte@perfectchoice.com.mx

Importado por: Master Choice S.A. de C.V.

Magallanes # 1155

Col. Santa Anita Zip. 45603

Tlaquepaque, Jalisco. México

R.F.C. MCH-920810-FE6

Hecho en china

WARRANTY POLICY

Master Choice, S.A. of C.V. warrants this product by the term of three (36 months) in all parts and manpower against any defect of manufacture and operation as of the date of acquisition and becomes person in charge of the expenses of the transportation of the product that are derived from the fulfillment of the warranty.

CONDITIONS

1. - In order to make this warranty valued you have to provide all the information required in the part of DATA of this policy and going with the product to the establishment where it was acquired (Only within the term indicated by the establishment). At any time later and within the term of this warranty, you can call to our department of Technical Support: Guadalajara, Mexico and Monterrey 47 77 08 53 all other regions 01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423) soporte@perfectchoice.com.mx to indicate you the procedure to make this warranty valued.
2. - Master Choice, S.A. of C.V. is committed to repair or to replace that entire product that shows our brand Perfect Choice® without any charge for the consumer.
3. The response time will not be greater to 30 natural days as of the date of reception of the product in our department of Technical Support in the facilities of Master Choice, S.A. of C.V.

THIS WARRANTY IS NOT BEEN VALID IN THE FOLLOWING CASES

1. When the product has been used under conditions different from normal use.
2. When the product has not been operated according to instructive.
3. When the product has been altered or repaired by unauthorized people by Master Choice, S.A. of C.V.
4. When the product has suffered damages caused by external agents or natural disasters outside the control of Master Choice S.A. of C.V like voltage variations, electrical discharges, earthquakes floods, hurricanes either any other similar, as well as damages caused by accidental or intentional knocks, or is exposed to injurious elements for the product like the water, acids, fire or any other similar.
5. False cable contacts caused by tugs or excessive stretching

DATA For Product

Product: _____

Brand: _____ Model: _____

Date of acquisition: _____ Rubber stamp

For Dealer

Company name: _____

Address: _____

Residential development: _____ City: _____

State: _____ Zip code: _____

You can buy part, consumable and accessory components in the establishment where bought this product or with the distributors authorized. For more information consults to our department of Sales or Technical Support Technical support: 01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423)
Sales: 01 800 148 48 48

PÓLIZA DE GARANTÍA

Master Choice, S.A. de C.V. garantiza este producto por el término de tres años (36 meses) en todas sus partes y mano de obra contra cualquier defecto de fabricación y funcionamiento a partir de la fecha de entrega y se hace responsable de los gastos de la transportación del producto que se deriven del cumplimiento de la garantía.

CONDICIONES

1. Para hacer válida esta garantía se debe proporcionar toda la información requerida en la parte de DATOS DEL PRODUCTO y presentarse junto con el producto en el establecimiento donde fue adquirido (sólo dentro del plazo indicado por el establecimiento). En cualquier momento posterior y dentro del plazo de esta garantía, usted puede llamar a nuestro departamento de Soporte Técnico: Guadalajara, México y Monterrey 47 77 08 53 Resto del País 01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423) soporte@perfectchoice.com.mx para indicarle el procedimiento para hacerla válida.
2. Master Choice, S.A. de C.V. se compromete a reparar o cambiar todo aquel producto que ostente nuestra marca Perfect Choice® sin ningún cargo para el consumidor.
3. El tiempo de respuesta no será mayor a 30 días naturales a partir de la fecha de recepción del producto en nuestro departamento de Soporte Técnico en las instalaciones de Master Choice, S.A. de C.V.

ESTA GARANTÍA NO ES VÁLIDA EN LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS

1. Cuando el producto ha sido utilizado en condiciones distintas a las normales.
2. Cuando el producto no ha sido operado de acuerdo con el instructivo de uso.
3. Cuando el producto ha sido alterado o reparado por personas no autorizadas por Master Choice, S.A. de C.V.
4. Cuando el producto haya sufrido daños causados por agentes externos o desastres naturales fuera del control de Master Choice S.A. de C.V. como variaciones de voltaje, descargas eléctricas, terremotos, inundaciones, huracanes o cualquier otro similar, así como daños causados por golpes accidentales o intencionales, o se exponga a elementos nocivos para el producto como el agua, ácidos, fuego o cualquier otro similar.
5. Falsos contactos en cables ocasionados por jalones o estiramientos excesivos. (cuando aplique)

DATOS DEL PRODUCTO

Producto: _____

Marca: _____ Modelo: _____

Fecha de Compra: _____ Sello

DATOS DEL DISTRIBUIDOR

Nombre o Razón social: _____

Dirección: _____

Colonia: _____ Ciudad / Estado: _____

C.P. _____

Usted puede adquirir partes, componentes consumibles y accesorios en el establecimiento donde adquirió su producto o con los distribuidores autorizados. Para mayor información consulte a nuestro departamento de Soporte Técnico: soporte@perfectchoice.com.mx, 01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423) o Ventas: 01 800 148 48 48 Importador: Master Choice, S.A. de C.V. José Guadalupe Gallo # 8 490 Col. Agua Blanca Industrial C.P. 45 235 Zapopan, Jalisco, México. Tel (33) 32 83 15 00; 01 800 PCHOICE (724-6423)